

Subhash Kumar vs. State of H.P.

CWP No.20377 of 2025

05.01.2026 Present: Mr. Avneesh Bhardwaj and Mr. R.L. Verma, Advocates,
for the petitioners.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General,
for the respondent-State.

CWP No.20377 of 2025 & CMP No.31646 of 2025

Reply is stated to have been filed today itself. Be taken on record after removal of objections, if any. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks.

Any appointment made under limited direct recruitment quota provided for SMC teachers shall be subject to final out come of writ petition and such appointment shall not create any equity in favour of any appointee and such condition shall be notified by the respondents at the time of carrying out selection process as well as in the appointment order.

It is made clear that in case reply is not made available on record after removal of objections, if any, the matter shall be considered on the basis of material already on record.

List on 11th March, 2026.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

January 05, 2026
(vt)