

Subhash Kumar & Others v. State of Himachal Pradesh & Others

CWP No.20377 of 2025

21.05.2026. Present: Mr. Avneesh Bhardwaj, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CMP No.11587 of 2026

This application has been filed for clubbing of matters mentioned in paragraph 2 of this application along with present petition.

Learned Advocate General submits that keeping in view the submissions made on behalf of the petitioner that the matters mentioned in paragraph 2 are similar in nature, the State has no objection in hearing the same together.

In view of the above, application is allowed in terms of the prayer made therein and stands disposed of.

CWP No.20377 of 2025

Learned Advocate General has placed on record instructions dated 22.04.2026 received from Directorate of School Education, Himachal Pradesh.

In view of the order passed in *CMP No.11587 of 2026*, the matters mentioned in paragraph 2 of

the application be listed along with present petition
on **16.07.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

May 21, 2026
[Shivender]

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge